Jefferson Lakes Apartments located in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge 

Parish, Louisiana 

Issue 

Southport Financial Services, Inc. is requesting 
the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency to issue 
Multifamily Housing Revenue bonds in an 
amount not to exceed $17,000,000.00 for the 
rehabilitation of a two hundred ninety-six (296), 
1, 2 and 3 Bedroom room multifamily facility 
located at 12400 Jefferson Highway, Baton 
Rouge, East Baton Rouge Parish, LA. 100% of 
the units will be set-aside for households whose 
incomes are at or below 60% of the area median 
income.    

In addition to the Bond Proceeds, approximately 
$5,996,798 of 4% Low Income Housing Tax 
Credits will be utilized towards the rehabilitation 
of this development.   

Jefferson Lakes Apartments consist of ninety-six 
(96) one-bedroom units; one hundred sixty-eight 
(168) two-bedroom units, and thirty-two (32) 
three-bedroom units.   

Pros: 

• LHFA will continue its mission of 

providing safe, descent and affordable 
housing for low to moderate-income 
families by utilizing its resources.

[...]

shall the same give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Agency or the State or any political 

subdivision thereof or a charge against their general credit or taxing power, and such limitation 

shall be plainly stated on the face of the bonds. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Seventeen Million Dollars 

($17,000,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Jefferson 

Lakes Apartments Project) in one or more Series (the "Bonds") of the Agency, pursuant to the 

Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is

[...]

40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (the "Act"), that the Louisiana 
Housing Finance Agency (the "Agency"), proposes to sell its Multifamily Mortgage Revenue 
Bonds (Jefferson Lakes Apartments Project) Series 2007, (the "Bonds") in aggregate principal 
amount of Seventeen Million Dollars ($17,000,000) in one or more series at a rate or rates not 
exceeding twelve percentum (12%) per annum.  The Bonds are to be sold to Morgan Keegan & 
Company, Inc. to finance the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of the Jefferson Lakes 
Apartments (the “Project”) at a meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Agency scheduled

[...]

constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, the issuance of refunding bonds of the Agency 

pursuant to the Act and Refunding Act is hereby authorized in one or more series to refund the portion of 

the Prior Bonds allocable to the Project.   

SECTION 2.  The issuance of not exceeding Eleven Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($11,200,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Refunding Bonds (The 

Reserve at Jefferson Crossing) in one or more Series (the "Bonds") of the Agency, pursuant to the Act, 

Refunding Act and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is

[...]

Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (the “Refunding Act”), that the Louisiana Housing 
Finance Agency (the "Agency"), proposes to sell its Multifamily Housing Refunding Bonds (The Reserve 
at Jefferson Crossing) Series 2007, (the "Bonds") in aggregate principal amount of Eleven Million Two 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($11,200,000) in one or more series at a rate or rates not exceeding twelve 
percentum (12%) per annum.  The Bonds are to be sold to Red Stone Partners to refund from time to time 
a portion of the Issuer’s $50,349,300 Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (HOME Funded Tax Credit

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Louisiana 
Housing Finance Agency (the "Board"), acting as the governing authority of said Agency that: 

SECTION 1.  Bacmonila Garden Apartments Project (the "Project") is hereby preliminarily 

approved for Tax Credits in the amount of Two Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 

Eighty-Six Dollars ($247,786), upon the preliminary feasibility analysis of Foley & Judell, 

L.L.P. and the information contained in the Project application.   

SECTION 2.  The Agency staff, General Counsel, and Foley & Judell, L.L.P., as LIHTC 

Program Counsel, shall establish such procedures as may be necessary to structure, cancel or